
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 8 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Local Audit Arrangements Update 

 
To note and comment upon the current position in 
relation to Local Audit Arrangements. 
 

9 - 12 

 
6   External Audit Plan 2021 - 2022 

 
To note and comment upon Grant Thornton’s 

13 - 40 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

External Audit Plan for 2021-22. 
  

7   Strategic Risk Register Update Report 
 
To note and comment upon the Strategic Risk 
Register Update Report. 
 

41 - 56 

 
8   Work Programme for the 2023-24 Municipal 

Year 
 
Standing item to consider the Work Programme of 
the Committee. 
 

57 - 64 

 
9   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Standing item to consider the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. 
 

65 - 96 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Preece (Chair) 
Councillors Ager, H Bhullar, Dhariwal, L Giles, V Smith, Tipper, Hussain and 
W Gill 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

 
23 November 2023 at 6.11pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor Preece (Chair); 

Councillors Bhullar, Smith, Tipper and 
Mr Ager (Independent Vice-Chair). 

 
In attendance: Brendon Arnold – Interim Director of Finance and Section 

151 Officer, Peter Farrow – Audit Services and Risk 
Management Manager, Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead 
Service Improvement, Mike Jones – Assistant Director Legal 
and Assurance and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Luke Dove –  
Assistant Director- Assets, Phil Kingston – Principal Lead 
Energy and Climate Change, Trisha Newton – Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager and Johane Gandiwa – 
Committee and Constitutional Services Lead Officer.  

 
 
48/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor L Giles.  
 
 
49/23  Declarations of Interest 
  
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
50/23  Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
51/23  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business.  
 
 

52/23 Strategic Risk Register 
 

The Committee received an update on specific risks. Since the last 
review, the previous risks around the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Resource Allocation, Future Government Policies and Funding 
Sources and Inflation had been absorbed into one wider Medium 
Team Financial Strategy, Central Government Funding and 
Resource Allocation risk, and a new risk had been added regarding 
the completion of the council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 

The full Strategic Risk register would be reported to the next 
meeting of the committee. 
 

53/23 Public Health Directorate Risk Register 
 
The Committee received an update on the Public Health 
Directorate Risk Register.  

 

  In response to a question around public health threats and how 
these were interpreted at a local level and with regards to 
recruitment levels within the team, officers undertook to establish 
process and feed the response back. 

 
54/23 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

The Committee received an update on the Internal Audit Progress 
Report which contained details of the matters arising from internal 
audit work undertaken between April and October 2023. The report 
highlighted two limited assurance reports on Climate Change and 
the Use of Council Procurement Cards.  

An update was provided by officers on the Climate Change Action 
Plan progress.  It was anticipated that further updates would be 
provided as progress was made. 

Page 6



 
 

 

With regards to the use of Council Procurement Cards, the 
Committee was updated on the recent review and arrangements 
put in place to ensure compliance with the policy. 
 
The Chair wished to place on record his thanks for the work 
undertaken in relation to the use of procurement cards and the 
rapid improvements made to ensure compliance in this area. 
 
 

55/23 Internal Audit Charter 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

Resolved that the Internal Audit Charter is approved. 
 
 

56/23 Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered the revised Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 

 The Council adopted the Local Code of Corporate Governance as 
a mechanism to demonstrate that it’s governance structures 
complied with the principles contained in the framework. The Code 
was a key component of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and described the processes and arrangements that the Council 
had in place to evidence compliance with good governance 
principles. 

 
Resolved that Full Council is recommended to approve the 
updated Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
 

57/23 Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 

The Committee reviewed the work programme for the current 
municipal year. 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

58/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the items contained in the Cabinet Forward 
Plan.  
 
 

59/23  Improvement Plan Progress Report 
   

The Committee received the quarterly update on progress against 
the Improvement Plan agreed by Council.  
 
The Improvement Plan incorporated all recommendations from the 
Grant Thornton Governance Review, the LGA (Local Government 
Association) Corporate Peer Challenge and the CIPFA (Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Financial 
Management Review, as well as the Statutory Directions from the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

 
Resolved that the public and press is excluded from the rest 
of the meeting. This is to avoid the possible disclosure of 
exempt information under Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, 
relating to any individual, likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual or the financial and business affairs of any person, 
including the authority holding that information.  

 
The Chief Executive provided an update to the Committee on the 
recently approved management structure and the proposed plan to 
appoint to positions and the next steps. 
 
The Committee noted the submissions by the Chief Executive. 
 

Meeting ended at 7.42pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 8

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee 
 

18 January 2024 

 

Subject: Local Audit Arrangements Update 
 

Director: Interim S151 Officer 
Brendan Arnold 
Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Contact Officer: Acting Assistant Director - Finance 
Claire Spencer 
Claire_Spencer@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 To note the current position regarding the Local Audit arrangements.  

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 To update the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee on the current 
situation with regards to the backlog in Local Audit arrangements across 
the local government sector, what action is being taken to attempt to 
remedy this and the impact it may have as the Council seeks to achieve 
the successful sign-off of its 2021-22 and 2022-23 accounts. 

 
2.2 The role of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee is to help provide 

assurance to the Council that it has a robust system of governance, risk 
management and internal control. The timely approval of the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts provides a key role in such assurance.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Claire_Spencer@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
People live well and age well 
Strong resilient communities 
Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
A strong and inclusive economy 
A connected and accessible Sandwell  
 
The audit of the accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion by the external auditors, are important elements 
of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s 
finances in helping to support all of the Council’s objectives. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 

4.1 The Committee will be aware that the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
for 2020-21 while delayed, were formally approved with an unqualified 
opinion in August 2023. 

 

4.2 The Council is now keen to proceed rapidly in the production of the 
2021-22 accounts and those for 2022-23. The Council’s ambition is that 
these accounts will be such that unqualified opinions can be obtained 
following the usual audit process.  

 
4.3 Members of the Committee may also be aware that there has been a 

deterioration in the timeliness of local government audit across the 
sector for some time, with delays compounded during the pandemic, 
leading to a significant backlog of audit opinions.  
 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
4.4  The National Audit Office (NAO), the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and others intend to set a series of 
statutory deadlines referred to as a ‘backstop’, for accounts preparers 
and auditors to help clear the backlog of delayed audits. 

 
4.5 DLUHC have indicated that once these deadlines have been set auditors 

will be required to provide as much assurance as possible for any 
outstanding years accounts, reporting as normal any significant 
concerns they have on an organisation’s financial controls, financial 
reporting as well as financial resilience, governance and risk.  

 
4.6 Where necessary, if the accounts have not been formally signed off by 

the auditors by the backstop, they would need to limit their opinion and 
make clear to the users of the accounts those aspects or section
[...]
rance 

Committee 
 

18 January 2024 

 

Subject: External Audit Plan 2021-22 
 

Director: Interim S151 Officer 
Brendan Arnold 
Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer: Acting Assistant Director - Finance 
Claire Spencer 
Claire_spencer@sadnwell.gov.uk  
 

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 To note the contents of the External Audit Plan for 2021-22 from the 

Council’s auditors Grant Thornton.  

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 To inform the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee of the External Audit 
Plan for 2021-22. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Claire_spencer@sadnwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
People live well and age well 
Strong resilient communities 
Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
A strong and inclusive economy 
A connected and accessible Sandwell  
 
The audit of the accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion by the external auditors, are important elements 
of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s 
finances in helping to support all of the Council’s objectives. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 

4.1 The audit plan sets out the planned scope and provisional timing of the 
audit, as required by the International Standards on Auditing (UK and 
Ireland). The document attached is to help the Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee understand the planned scope of the external audit work 
including areas of risk and materiality.  
  

5 Implications 

 

Resources: The audit of the accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion by the external auditors, are important 
elements of the accountability and transparency of the 
Council’s finances. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The Secretary of State makes the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations in exercise of powers conferred by the 

Page 14



 

Local Audit and Accountability Act. The Accoun
[...]
vised 

2019) 

P
age 37

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee 
 

18 January 2024 

 

Subject: Strategic Risk Register Update Report  

Director: Interim S151 Officer 
Brendan Arnold 
Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Contact Officer: Audit Services and Risk Management Manager 
Peter Farrow 
peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 To note and comment on the Strategic Risk Register Update Report. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 Effective risk management is a key element of good corporate 
governance, as noted in the council’s Code of Corporate Governance, 
and is essential to the overall performance of the council in meeting its 
corporate plan objectives. Good risk management will ensure that 
resources are used efficiently and effectively, and that assets and 
resources are protected against risk in the most efficient way. 

 

2.2 The role of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee is to help provide 
assurance to the Council that it has a system of governance, risk 
management and internal control in place and that the adequacy and 
effectiveness of these arrangements continue to inform decision making. 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Brendan_Arnold@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk
https://www.proceduresonline.com/sandwell/cs/user_controlled_lcms_area/uploaded_files/TX387%20Code%20of%20Corporate%20Governance%202017.pdf


 

 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
People live well and age well 
Strong resilient communities 
Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
A strong and inclusive economy 
A connected and accessible Sandwell  
 
The report details the key strategic risks that need to be 
manged to ensure that they do not negatively impact on the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 

4.1 This report updates the Committee on the profile of the key strategic 
risks currently faced by the Council since they were last reported in 
November 2023.  

 

4.2 The strategic risk register is a live document and reflects the Council’s 
risk profile at the time of preparing this report in December 2023.The 
risks undergo ongoing review to ensure they remain appropriate and are 
assessed in order to aid informed decision making and resource 
allocation.  
 

4.3 The Strategic risk register does not include all of the risks faced by the 
Council. Other risks are captured within directorate, programme and 
project risk registers in line with the Council’s risk management 
framework. 

Page 42



 

 
 

4.4 The review and assessment of each strategic risk has been discussed 
with the risk owners and the Leadership Team.  
 

4.5 An update on the current risks, including the measures in place to 
mitigate them are included within Appendix A. 

 

5 Implications 

 

Resources: The authority’s budget planning process incorporates 
financial and other resources required to manage the 
authority’s risks and deliver the priorities within the 
corporate plan. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

There are numerous standards applicable to the 
management of risk within the local authority sector. 
Included amongst these is guidance from 
CIPFA/Solace, the British Standards Institute (BSI) 
and a set of joint standards published by the Institute 
of Risk Management (IRM), Alarm (The public sector 
risk management association) and AIRMIC 
(Association of Risk Managers in Industry and 
Commerce). Evidence that robust management of the 
authority’s strategic risks is being undertaken 
demonstrates compliance with these standards. 

Risk: The report itse
[...]
November 2022. 

• All directorates have now reviewed the BCP to incorporate any learning from the ICT incident noted above.  

• Further workshops are scheduled in early 2024 with the emergency Planning Team being supported by ICT in 
delivering these. 

Further actions 

• Support from the cyber team to work with the resilience team to further improve all service area business continuity 
plans (ongoing). This is in progress and a workshop was held with Housing in July 2023 which focussed on resilience 
planning in relation to cyber security. 
 

1st line 

Emergency Committee 

Post incident reports 

Test exercises including cyber exercise  

 

2nd line 

Resilience team reports to Leadership Team 

 

3rd line 
Computer room incident report to ARAC Nov 2022 

3 Compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018), 
the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)  

If the council does not ensure it has a robust framework in 
place to comply with the DPA 2018 (which includes GDPR) or 
FOIA then it faces significant external action from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office for failing to undertake its 
statutory duty.  Further, failing to comply could result in 
negative public reaction and reputational damage, significant 
monetary penalties, loss of confidential data and potentially 
legal action. 

 

Risk Area – Legal & Governance  

12 

(red) 

 

 12  

(red) 

8 

(amber) 

March 2024 

(officers) 

 

 March 2024 

(members) 

Current and Ongoing Controls  

• The Information Governance Board which is chaired by the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) or Data Protection 
Officer (DPO) meets monthly to monitor progress of the information governance (IG) workplan. 

• IG framework sets out the council’s policies, requirements, standards and best practice that apply to the handling of 
information. 

• Information Asset Registers capture the information held by the council service areas. 

• Information cham
[...]
oped and implemented that details many EDI events to raise awareness of the 
agenda. 

• Various events such as Black History Month, LGBTQ+ History Month have been successfully delivered leading to 
improved awareness and understanding. 

• The council continues to engage with WMCA in relation to its Race Equalities taskforce. 

• The LGA Equality Framework has been approved for use by Cabinet will be used to develop the council’s first EDI 
Single Framework Strategy. (July 24) 

• Refresh of the council’s Equality Objective was published in March 2023 

• An EDI Audit based on the LGA Equality Framework has been undertaken. An EDI action plan is being developed to 
enable the Council to respond to the findings of the audit.  

• We have prepared a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) service user report  
 

1st line 

Employee Engagement Survey 2022 

 

2nd line 
Sandwell Equalities Commission 

 

3rd line 
LGA Peer Review 

8 Council’s Improvement Plan 

If the council does not put in place and successfully implement 
an improvement plan  to address the concerns raised  by the 
Secretary of State in respect of the council’s best value duty 
and the recommendations made by the recent external 
reviews carried out by the council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, CIPFA and the LGA Peer Review then this may 
result in a loss of confidence in the council’s corporate 
governance arrangements, government intervention, future 
audits providing a qualified opinion, a lack of trust in the 
council’s ability to deliver its corporate priorities and 
reputational harm to the council.  

Risk area- All services 

Risk owner – James McLaughlin, Assistant Chief Executive 

Objectives impacted – All 

8 

(amber) 

 4 

(green) 

4 

(green) 

in line with 
report to SoS 

Current Controls  

This risk reflects and consolidates the government intervention as well as the findings and recommendations arising from 
previous reviews including the Grant Thornton – Audit Findings R
[...]
ssurance around health of Officer and Member Relationship 
(December 2023). 

• Management Development Programme Agreed (2023). 

 

1st line 

One Team Framework 

 

2nd line 

Employee Engagement Survey 

 

3rd line 

External Reviews (Grant Thornton and LGA) 
providing assurance that organisational culture 
change has started to occur. 

 

 

 

16 Strategic Workforce Development for Adult Social Care 
Recruitment, Retention and Sickness Absence  

 

A workforce strategy is in place and links directly with 
workforce planning and training.  This offers existing staff 
training opportunities to ensure that they are qualified and 
competent to face service needs.  If recruitment and retention 
are not prioritised within the service and amongst service 
providers, then there will not be the skilled staff to deliver 
appropriate social care. 

 

Risk Area – Social Care 

Risk Owner – Rashpal Bishop, Director of Adult Social Care 

Objectives impacted: 2 

 

12 

(red) 

 12 

(red) 

8 

(amber) 

April 2024 

Current and ongoing controls  

• Implemented Adult Social Care restructure for social work and therapy to deliver a career development pathway 
which will support retention, career development and succession planning within social work. 

• A student programme and the Assessed and Supported Year in Employment for Social Workers is in place.   

• An Occupational Therapist student programme with Worcestershire University is in place and works to secure 
university placements including access to Practice Educator training for SMBC Occupational Therapist 's to 
retain their skills and expertise.  

• Apprenticeships within the Directorate utilising the Apprenticeship Levy to access accredited qualifications. 

• An apprenticeship programme for social work is in place with Warwickshire University, a similar programme for 
Occupational Therapy is being developed with Wolverhampton University. 

• Qualification Sponsorship scheme to support employees to obtain
[...]
al Year 

Contact Officer: Anthony Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee notes the work programme for 2023/24 which will be 
kept under review during the year. 

 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The work programme for 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1 for the 

Committee’s consideration.  The programme covers the areas that are 
within the remit of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee under its 
current terms of reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

A planned work programme will help the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee achieve its 
objectives. 
 

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
 The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting.   
  
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alterative options.  The matters outlined in the work 

programme fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources:  
 
There are no risks arising directly from this report. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Risk: 

Equality: 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

Social Value 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Work programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 58



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Responsible Officer 

5 June 2023 
 

(Reports due 23 
May) 

Council Improvement Plan  Kate Ashley 

Improvement Plan Risk Register  Kate Ashley 

20 July 2023 
 

(Reports due 7 
July) 

 

Counter Fraud Annual Report Oliver Knight 
 

Directorate Risk Register – Borough economy Alice Davey 

Strategic risk review – Customer Journey Tony McGovern/Narinder 
Phagura  

Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 Peter Farrow 

Code of Corporate Governance Elaine Newsome/Surjit Tour 

  

 
 
 

 

P
age 59



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Responsible Officer 

21 Septe
[...]
 and 2022/23 

Various reports from the External Auditors as the Statement of Accounts are progressed. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

18 January 2024 
 
 

Subject: Cabinet Forward Plan 

Contact Officer: Anthony Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee notes the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Cabinet Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee 

to note and highlight any concerns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Ant_lloyd@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

A planned work programme will help the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee achieve its 
objectives. 
 

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
 The Cabinet Forward Plan will be reviewed at each meeting.   
  
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alterative options.   
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources:  
 
There are no risks arising directly from this report. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Risk: 

Equality: 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

Social Value 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 - Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 66



 

 
 

 
 

 
The following items set out key decisions to be taken by the Executive:- 

Title/Subject Decision 
Maker 

Public or 
exempt 
report? 

If exempt – 
state reason 

for 
exemption 

Decision 
Date 

Pre or post 
decision 

Scrutiny to 
be carried 

out? 
(Board and 

date) 

List of documents 
to be considered 

 

1 Review of the Information 
Rights Policy  
Review of the Public Policy 
in relation to the council’s 
compliance with GDPR/Data 
Protection Act and 
Information requests   

Contact Officer: Vanessa 
Maher-Smith   

Director: Mike Jones 

Cabinet -  
Leader of the 

Council 
(Cllr 

Carmichael) 

Public 17 

January 

2024 

 Information Rights 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Preece (Chair) 

Councillors Giles, Smith and Tipper. 
 
In attendance: Brendon Arnold – Interim Director of Finance and Section 

151 Officer, Peter Farrow – Audit Services and Risk 
Management Manager, Mark Stocks – Grant Thornton, 
Anthony Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer and Connor 
Robinson – Democratic Services Officer. 

  
 
1/24  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bhullar and Mr Ager 
(Independent Member).  

  
2/24  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3/24  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2023 are confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 
4/24  Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business.  
  



 
5/24  Strategic Risk Register Update Report 
 

The Committee received an update on the profile of the key 
strategic risks faced by the Council since the last report in 
November 2023 (Minute no. 52/23 refers). 
  
The strategic risk register was a live document that reflected the 
Council’s risk profile. Risks were regularly reviewed to ensure that 
they remained appropriate in order to aid informed decision making 
and resource allocation. Each risk was assigned either a red, 
amber or green (RAG) rating depending on the severity of the risk. 

  
In total, there were five red risks on the register as of December 
2023:- 
  
Compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018, the General Data 
Protection Regulations GDPR and Freedom of Information Act 
2000 was one of the five risks that were presented to the report. 
Members highlighted that this risk had been consistently 
categorised as a red risk for a substantial period of time and 
requested reassurance that improvements would be made. Audit 
Services and Risk Management Manager minded members that 
the rating was largely driven by the Council’s performance in 
response to Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access 
Request (SAR) requests. Members were assured that officers were 
confident in reducing the risk to amber in the near future. 
  
Cyber Security was the second red risk that was highlighted to the 
Committee. Members were minded that this risk was in-line with 
many other similar organisations due to the need of ensuring that a 
strong cyber security was in place. A further report would be 
provided to the Committee at a future meeting.  
  
  
  
The Customer Journey risk remained red as a precaution until the 
proposed activities were underway and outcomes had been 
measured. 
  
Both the Strategic Workforce Development for Adult Social Care 
Recruitment, Retention and Sickness Absence and Climate 
Change risks remained red, however, action plans were in place to 
address the concerns. 
  



The remainder of the risks were classified as amber which was 
deemed a fair reflection on the Council’s current position. Some of 
these risks included Voter ID and Elections, Organisational 
Culture, Budget Setting and Monitoring and Risks around Oracle 
Fusion. 
  
Following questions from members, the following points were 
made:- 
  

      further actions were required to reduce the climate change 
risk and a stepped approach would be considered to better 
monitor its progress; 

      the Council were considering a range of mitigations to 
address staff retention such as pay levels, Values and 
Behaviours, incentives, development plans and training 
opportunities; 

      the ambition of the Council was to complete the production of 
the 2021/2022 accounts before moving onto the 2022/23 
accounts for completion in May 2024; 

      Audit opinions on both the 21/22 and 22/23 accounts were 
hopefully to be completed by September 2024; 

      a target date of July 2024 was set for the implementation of 
Oracle Fusion. 

  
Officers were thanked for presenting the report. 

  
 
6/24  Local Audit Arrangements Update 
 

Representatives from the Council’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, were present and provided an update on the Local Audit 
Arrangements to the Committee. 
 
It was highlighted to members that Grant Thornton had taken steps 
to ensure that resources would be available during the 2024 
summer period to work on the 2022/2023 accounts as soon as 
they were presented. Due to recent circumstances involving a 
national lack of resources and the impacts from COVID, many 
Councils still held large backlogs of outstanding accounts awaiting 
audit opinions.  
 
As a result, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities had planned to implement a backstop in September 
2024. The backstop would act as a deadline for any outstanding 
audit opinions to be completed; if the deadline was missed, 



outstanding works would no longer be required to be concluded. 
Despite this, Grant Thornton expressed their optimism in 
completing the audit opinions before the backstop came into effect. 
  
Further discussion ensued, and Members sought clarification on a 
number of concerns. The following responses were provided:- 
  

      Sandwell Council had struggled to attract relevant and 
experienced staff to produce high quality accounts; 

      a particular difficulty with the Council’s accounts was the 
complexities around property valuations; 

      the Council was not in the same position as some 
neighbouring authorities and healthy reserves were 
available; 

      if the audit comments had not been completed before the 
backstop came into effect, no negative impact would be 
made on the Council’s financial abilities. 

  
 
7/24  External Audit Plan 2021 - 2022 
 

Representatives from the Council’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, presented the external Audit Plan 2021-22 to the 
Committee. 
  
The audit of the 2021 – 2022 accounts was underway. The plan 
set out the intended work in order to form an opinion on whether or 
not the Council’s accounts were fairly stated. The planned audit 
approached areas of significant risk such as the risk of 
management override of control; this was the ability of 
management to alter how the accounts are presented.  
The final two risks consisted of property valuations and pension 
fund valuations. These two estimates were significant to the 
auditors due to their large valuations and therefore, a lot of work 
would take place to ensure that both valuations were accurate. 
Pensions pre-payments, grants and cash and bank reconciliation 
risks were also highlighted to the Committee. 
  
Materiality was the approach used to determine what error would 
not be acceptable to the Council or a user of the accounts. This 
was presented to members as £13m. 
  
Another priority of the auditors was to ensure that Sandwell 
Children’s Trust was correctly consolidated and that the defunct 



Sandwell Land and Property was treated appropriately within the 
accounts.  

  
 
8/24  Work Programme for the 2023-24 Municipal Year 
 

The Committee reviewed the work programme for the current 
municipal year. 

  
 
9/24  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the items contained in the Cabinet Forward 
Plan.  

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.33 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

